

No. 16-341

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TC HEARTLAND, LLC D/B/A HEARTLAND
FOOD PRODUCTS GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	LINDA A. KLEIN
Philip C. Swain	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Walter M. Egbert, III	AMERICAN BAR
Marco J. Quina	ASSOCIATION
Emma S. Winer	321 North Clark Street
	Chicago, Illinois 60654
R. Parrish Freeman	(312) 988-5000
L. Rex Sears	abapresident@
	americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SPECIAL PATENT VENUE STATUTE AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROVISION CONTROLLING VENUE IN PATENT INFRINGEMENT ACTIONS. 5

II. THE ABA JOINS AS AMICUS BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S INCORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE PATENT VENUE STATUTE IS ADVERSELY AFFECTING PATENT LAW AND PRACTICE..... 7

 A. Patent Litigation Has Become Concentrated in a Small Number of Federal District Courts. 7

 B. The Concentration of Patent Litigation Is Deleteriously Affecting Law and Practice. 9

 C. The ABA has Concluded it is Necessary to Adopt a Policy that Reduces Forum Concentration in Patent Litigation. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	6
<i>In re TS Tech United States Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14, 15

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	3, 4, 6, 7
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

Federal Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1391	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) (2011)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	2, 3, 4,5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1404	14
28 USC §1404 (a).....	14
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, § 202, 125 Stat. 758, 763 (2011).....	6

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011) 7

Other Authorities

ABA, Amicus Curiae Briefs, <http://www.americanbar.org/amicus/1998-present.html> (last visited Oct. 21, 2016)..... 2

ABA H.D. Resolution 108C (2016), *available at* <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2016%20Annual%20Resolutions/108c.pdf> 2, 15

ABA Sec. Intell. Prop. L., *A Section White Paper: Agenda for 21st Century Patent Reform*, (Sept. 2010), *available at* http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/intellectual_property_law/advocacy/white_paper_sept_2010_revision.authcheckdam.pdf 15

ABA Sec. Intell. Prop. L., *Report 108C* (2016), *available at* http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2016_hod_annual_108C.docx..... 2

J. Jonas Anderson, *Court Competition for Patent Cases*, 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 631 (2015) 11, 12

Colleen V. Chien and Michael Risch, *Recalibrating Patent Venue*, Santa Clara Univ. Legal Studies Research Paper No. 10-1, Villanova Law/Public Policy Research Paper No. 2016-1029, at 31 (Oct. 6, 2016), *available at* <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2834130>..... 8, 9

- Ryan Davis, *New Patent Complaints Drop to Lowest Level Since 2011*, Law 360 (Jan. 12, 2017), available at <https://www.law360.com/articles/880322/new-patent-complaints-drop-to-lowest-level-since-2011>..... 7
- Jeanne C. Fromer, *District Courts as Patent Laboratories*, 1 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 307 (2011).... 9, 13
- Albin H. Gess, *Desirability of Initiating Patent Litigation Wherever a Defendant Is Found*, 1974 ABA. Sec. Pat. Trademark and Copyright L. 114 13, 14
- Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, *Forum Selling*, 89 S.Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016).....11, 12, 13, 15
- Lex Machina Legal Analytics
<https://lexmachina.com/legal-analytics/> .7, 8, 10, 11
- Yan Leychskis: *Of Fire Ants and Claim Construction: An Empirical Study of the Meteoric Rise of the Eastern District of Texas as a Preeminent Forum for Patent Litigation*, 9 Yale J.L. Tech. 193 (2007)..... 11
- Kimberley A. Moore, *Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation?* 83 J. Pat & Trademark Off. Soc’y 558 (Aug. 2001)..... 11
- Kimberly A. Moore, *Forum Shopping in Patent Cases: Does Geographic Choice Affect Innovation?* 79 N.C.L. Rev. 889 (2001). 11

Craig Allen Nard, *Legal Forms and the Common law of Patents*, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 51, 53 (2010)..... 19

Unified Patents, 2016 Annual Patent Dispute Report (Jan. 1, 2017), available at <https://www.unifiedpatents.com/news/2016/12/28/2016-annual-patent-dispute-report>. 8

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, *Filings of Patent Infringement Appeals from the U.S. District Courts*, available at http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/the-court/statistics/FY16_Case-load_Patent_Infringement_2.pdf 10
